noted for Employer Liability awards, where the average award value increased by 35% and the median award
value increased by 25% assessed in the first half of 2023 are described later in the report, with some notable
changes identified.

As discussed in previous reports, Special Damage awards have increased significantly across previous periods,
driven by inflation affecting common types of expenditure associated with accidents, such as medical treatments,
vehicle repairs, and loss of earnings claims. As shown in Table 11, overall, in the second half of 2023, the average
Special Damages award was 49% higher compared to 2020 figures. The Special Damages component of
compensation is particularly sensitive to high-value cases, as evidenced by the smaller increase of just 14% in the
median Special Damages award during the same period. Employer Liability awards noted the greatest increases in
both the average and median Special Damages awards in the second half of 2023 versus 2020, increasing by 82%
and 52%, respectively. This is largely due to higher loss of earnings claims among this accident type compared to
other claim categories.

Page 18   |   Injuries Resolution Board   |   Personal Injuries Award Values

Table 12

Breakdown of Special Damages in 2023 H1 vs 2022.

Motor  Motor
LiabilityLiability

Public  Public
LiabilityLiability

EmployerEmployer
LiabilityLiability

OverallOverall

Average Special Damages Jul-Dec 2023Average Special Damages Jul-Dec 2023 €2,668€2,668 €1,786€1,786 €6,399€6,399 €3,017€3,017

Average Special Damages 2022Average Special Damages 2022 €2,302€2,302 €1,984€1,984 €5,757€5,757 €2,740€2,740

% change in value% change in value +16%+16% -10%-10% +11%+11% +10%+10%

Median Special Damages Jul-Dec 2023Median Special Damages Jul-Dec 2023 €856€856 €388€388 €1,195€1,195 €776€776

Median Special Damages 2022Median Special Damages 2022 €756€756 €328€328 €1,000€1,000 €680€680

% change in value% change in value +13%+13% +18%+18% +20%+20% +14%+14%

Table 12 describes the average and median Special Damages awards in the second half of 2023, compared to 2022
figures. Overall, the average Special Damages award in the latter half of 2023 was 10% higher than in 2022, and
the median value was 14% higher compared to 2022 figures. Notably, the Consumer Price Index (CPI) rose by 4.6%
between December 2022 and December 20231, with continued inflation affecting many components of Special
Damage claims, including increased costs of vehicle repairs, wage inflation affecting loss of earnings claims, and
the rising cost of medical treatments. It is important to note that this award component often constitutes a small